

No. 08-322

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL UTILITY  
DISTRICT NUMBER ONE,

*Appellant,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS-APPELLEES  
RODNEY AND NICOLE LOUIS, *ET AL.*;  
LISA AND DAVID DIAZ, *ET AL.*;  
ANGIE GARCIA, *ET AL.*; AND  
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY**

---

JOHN PAYTON

*Director-Counsel*

JACQUELINE A. BERRIEN

\*DEBO P. ADEGBILE

RYAN P. HAYGOOD

JENIGH J. GARRETT

DANIELLE Y. CONLEY

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE

AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

99 Hudson Street, Suite 1600

New York, NY 10013

(212) 965-2200

*\*Counsel of Record*

KRISTEN M. CLARKE

JOSHUA CIVIN

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE

AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

1444 I Street, NW, 10th Fl.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 682-1300

*Counsel for Intervenors-Appellees*

*Rodney and Nicole Louis;*

*Winthrop and Yvonne Graham;*

*and Wendy, Jamal and Marisa*

*Richardson*

---

---

(ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER)

---

---

SAMUEL SPITAL  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT  
195 Broadway, 24th Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 513-3200

*Counsel for Intervenors-  
Appellees Rodney and Nicole  
Louis; Winthrop and Yvonne  
Graham; and Wendy, Jamal  
and Marisa Richardson*

KATHRYN KOLBERT  
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN  
WAY FOUNDATION  
2000 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 467-4999

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellee  
People for the American Way*

NINA PERALES  
IVÁN ESPINOZA-MADRIGAL  
MEXICAN AMERICAN  
LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
110 Broadway, Suite 300  
San Antonio, TX 78205  
(210) 224-5476

*Counsel for Intervenors-  
Appellees Lisa and David Diaz  
and Gabriel Diaz*

JOSE GARZA  
GEORGE KORBEL  
JUDITH A. SANDERS-CASTRO  
TEXAS RIOGRANDE  
LEGAL AID, INC.  
1111 N. Main Street  
San Antonio, TX 78212  
(210) 212-3700

*Counsel for Intervenors-  
Appellees Angie Garcia, Jovita  
Casares and Ofelia Zapata*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT: 1965 TO 1982 .....	3
A. The Voting Rights Act was Enacted and Reauthorized in the Face of Widespread Discrimination .....	3
B. Congress Carefully Examined the Evidence During the 2006 Reauthorization Process and Determined that Section 5 Remains Necessary .....	7
1. Substantial Voting Discrimination Persists in Texas .....	14
2. Substantial Voting Discrimination Persists in Other Covered Jurisdictions .....	25
<i>Registration and Voting</i> .....	26
<i>Methods of Election</i> .....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
<i>Redistricting</i> .....	34
<i>Annexations and De-Annexations</i> .....	42
<i>Discriminatory Polling Place Changes</i> .....	44
<i>Other Discrimination</i> .....	45
<i>The Persistent Nature of Discrimination</i> .....	47
C. Congress Considered the Interests of the Covered Jurisdictions .....	53
II. IN REAUTHORIZING SECTION 5, CONGRESS RESPECTED THE CONSTITUTIONAL BALANCE EMBODIED IN THE RECONSTRUCTION AMENDMENTS AND REFLECTED IN <i>BOERNE</i> AND ITS PROGENY .....	55
A. Appellant’s Disagreements With Congress’s Fact-finding and Predictive Judgments Do Not Undermine Section 5’s Constitutionality.....	58
B. The Reauthorized Section 5 Readily Passes Muster Under <i>Boerne</i> .....	60
CONCLUSION .....	64
ADDENDUM .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	62
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969) .....	13
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	12 n.9, 39, 44
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. ___ (2009).....	1, 5
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	61
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	6
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004).....	38
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	55
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	13, 55, 61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991) .....	33
<i>Dillard v. City of Foley</i> , 926 F. Supp. 1053 (M.D. Ala. 1995) .....	42, 51 n.22
<i>Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd. v. Coll. Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999) .....	56
<i>Harris v. Graddick</i> , 593 F. Supp. 128 (M.D. Ala. 1984).....	30
<i>Harris v. Siegelman</i> , 695 F. Supp. 517 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	30
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	27 n.15
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000) .....	61
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	10, 14, 17
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) .....	55, 63
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	9 n.7



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH v. Allain</i> , 674 F. Supp. 1245 (N.D. Miss. 1987) .....	26
<i>Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Nev. Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	56, 61
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	55
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971) .....	21
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992) .....	49
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	5 n.3
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873) .....	56
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	2, 56, 60
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	10, 19 n.13
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	58
<i>United States v. Charleston County</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.S.C. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	29, 30, 47
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006) .....	62
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	19 n.13
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997) .....	27

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>La. House of Reps., et al. v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 02-0062 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2003) .....	35
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Texas</i> , No. 06-1046 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2006) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Morales v. Handel</i> , No. 08-3172 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 27, 2008) .....	54 n.24

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(7) (2006) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1973b(a)(8) (2006) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a) (2006) .....	5, 52
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b) (2006) .....	37 n.17
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(c) (2006).....	6 n.3
Pub. L. No. 97-205 § 2(b)(8) (1982) .....	7
Pub. L. No. 109-246 § 2(b)(1) (2006) .....	8
Pub. L. No. 109-246 § 2(b)(4) (2006) .....	59
Pub. L. No. 109-246 § 2(b)(4)(C) (2006) .....	10
Pub. L. No. 109-246 § 2(b)(5) (2006) .....	59
Pub. L. No. 109-246 § 2(b)(7) (2006) .....	8
Pub. L. No. 109-246 § 2(b)(8) (2006) .....	10
Pub. L. No. 109-246 § 2(b)(9) (2006) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

Page(s)

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975) .....	6
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) .....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
152 Cong. Rec. H5143-02 (daily ed. July 13, 2006) .....	8, 54
152 Cong. Rec. H5143-H5207 (daily ed. July 13, 2006) .....	8 n.5
152 Cong. Rec. S7967-S7968 (daily ed. July 20, 2006) .....	7 n.4
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (Oct. 18, 2005) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Voting Rights Act: An Examination of the Scope and Criteria for Coverage Under the Special Provisions of the Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (Oct. 20, 2005)</i> .....	18 n.12, 43
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 of the Act - History, Scope &amp; Purpose: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (Oct. 25, 2005).</i> .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Voting Rights Act: The Continuing Need for Section 5: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (Oct. 25, 2005)</i> .....	39
<i>Voting Rights Act: Section 5 – Preclearance Standards: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (Nov. 1, 2005)</i> .....	9
<i>Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continuing Need: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (Mar. 8, 2006)</i> .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Acts of 2006: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (May 4, 2006) .....</i>	7, 57, 58
<i>An Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and Legal Issues Relating to Reauthorization: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (May 9, 2006) ...</i>	10, 15 n.10, 18 n.12, 38
<i>Modern Enforcement of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (May 10, 2006) .....</i>	10, 33, 50 n.20, 58
<i>The Continuing Need for Section 5 Pre- clearance: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (May 16, 2006) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Understanding the Benefits and Costs of Section 5 Pre-clearance: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (May 17, 2006) .....</i>	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Continuing Need for Section 203’s Provisions for Limited English Proficient Voters: Hearing before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (June 13, 2006)</i> .....	58, 59
<i>Reauthorizing the Voting Rights Act’s Temporary Provisions: Policy Perspectives and Views from the Field: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (June 21, 2006)</i> .....	53, 58, 59
<i>Renewing the Temporary Provisions of the Voting Rights Act: Legislative Options after LULAC v. Perry: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (July 13, 2006)</i> .....	36 n.16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

David J. Garrow, <i>Protests at Selma</i> (1978).....	4
--	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
President Lyndon B. Johnson, Address to Congress on the Voting Rights Act: We Shall Overcome (Mar. 15, 1965), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.historyplace.com/speeches/johnson.htm">www.historyplace.com/            speeches/johnson.htm</a> .....	4, 5 n.2
Ellen Katz, <i>Final Report of the Voting Rights            Initiative</i> , 39 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 639 (2006) .....	15 n.10, 16
Adam Nossiter, <i>For Some, Uncertainty at Racial Identity</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 4, 2008 .....	36 n.16
United States Dep’t of Justice Civil Rights Div.: Section 5 Objection Determinations, <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/obj_activ.php">http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/            obj_activ.php</a> .....	50 n.21, 51
